
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

20 March 2023 
 

Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

A meeting of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Tuesday, 28 March 
2023 at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD (Voting): 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors: Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor NHS Liaison, 
Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) (Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive 
Councillor Adult Care and Public Health), Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor 
Children's Services, Community Safety, Procurement and Migration), W H Gray, R J Kendrick, 
C E H Marfleet and Mrs S Rawlins , 1 vacancy 
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers: Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health) 
 
District Council: Councillor Richard Wright 
 
Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: Sir Andrew Cash and John Turner (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell  
 
Police and Crime Commissioner:  Philip Clark 
 
Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust: Kevin Lockyer and Sarah Connery 
 

Public Document Pack



United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Andrew Morgan 
 
Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Maz Fosh 
 
Primary Care Network Alliance: Dr Kevin Thomas 
 
ASSOCIATE MEMBERS (Non-Voting): 
Julia Debenham, Lincolnshire Police 
Professor Neal Juster, Higher Education Sector 
Adrian Perks, NHS E/I 
Emma Tatlow, Voluntary and Community Sector 
Pat Doody, Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 



LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2023 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 6 

December 2023  
 

5 - 12 

 
4  Action Updates  

 
13 - 14 

 
5  Chairman's Announcements  

 
15 - 16 

 
6  Decision Item  

 
 

 
6a   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Lincolnshire  

(To receive a report and presentation on behalf of the Director 
of Public Health, which asks the Board to approve the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment prior to publication.  Lucy Gavens, 
Consultant Public Health and Phil Huntley, Head of Public 
Health Intelligence will be in attendance for this item)   
 

17 - 18 

 
7  Discussion Items  

 
 

 
7a   The Director of Public Health's Annual Report 2022 - The 

Diverse Communities of Greater Lincolnshire  
(To receive a report from Derek Ward, Director of Public 
Health, which invites the Board to receive a presentation on 
the Director of Public Health Annual Report) 
 

19 - 44 

 
7b   NHS Joint Forward Plan  

(To receive a report from the NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care 
Board, which sets out the process for finalising the Joint 
Forward Plan, and the statutory role of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to provide assurance that the Plan takes 
account of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Pete 
Burnett, Director of Strategic Planning, Integration and 
Partnership will be in attendance for this item) 
 

45 - 62 

 
7c   Healthy Weight Priority Update  

(To receive a report from the Healthy Weight Partnership, 
which provides the Board with an update on the Healthy 
Weight Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority.  Andy Fox, 
Consultant Public Health will be in attendance for this item) 
 
 

63 - 72 



  
7d   Let's Move Lincolnshire - Physical Activity Priority Update  

(To receive a report and presentation from Emma Tatlow, Chief 
Executive Active Lincolnshire, which provides the Board with an 
update on Let’s Move Lincolnshire, the physical activity priority 
of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy) 
 

73 - 78 

 
8  Information Items  

 
 

 
8a   The Lincolnshire Better Care Fund 2023/24 and update on the 

Discharge Fund  
(To receive a report from Glen Garrod, Executive Director – 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing which provides the 
Board with an update on the Lincolnshire Better Care Fund 
2023/24, and the Discharge Fund) 
 

79 - 90 

 
8b   An Action Log of Previous Decisions  

(For the Board to note decisions taken since 14 June 2022) 
 

91 - 94 

 
8c   Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan  

(This item provides the Board with a copy of the Lincolnshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan for the period 28 
March 2023 to June 2024) 
 

95 - 98 

 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Katrina Cope 

 
Direct Dial 07385 463994 

 
E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board on Tuesday, 
28th March, 2023, 2.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=488&MId=7383&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=488&MId=7383&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 6 DECEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor 
Children's Services, Community Safety and Procurement), W H Gray, R J Kendrick, 
C E H Marfleet and Mrs S Rawlins. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers:  Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health). 
 
District Council:  Councillor Richard Wright. 
 
Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: John Turner (Vice-Chairman). 
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell. 
 
Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust: Sarah Connery. 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner: Philip Clark. 
 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust: Andrew Morgan. 
 
Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust: Maz Fosh. 
 
Primary Care Network Alliance: Dr Sunil Hindocha. 
 
Associate Members (non-voting): Julia Debenham (Lincolnshire Police), Professor Neal 
Juster (Higher Education Sector), Adrian Perks (NHS E/I) and Emma Tatlow (Voluntary and 
Community Sector). 
 
Officers In Attendance: Michelle Andrews (Assistant Director – ICS), Alison Christie 
(Programme Manager, Strategy and Development), Pam Clipson (Head of Finance, Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
(Democratic Services), Lucy Gavens (Consultant - Public Health) (Public Health), Nikita Lord 
(Programme Manager – Better Care Fund), Semantha Neal (Assistant Director, Prevention 
and Early Intervention) and Navaz Sutton (Programme Manager), Semantha Neal (Assistant 
Director Prevention and Early Intervention) and Navaz Sutton, (Programme Manager). 
  
18     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6 DECEMBER 2022 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs W Bowkett, Elaine Baylis (Chair of 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust and Lincolnshire Community Health Service NHS 
Trust), Sir Andrew Cash (Chair of the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board) and Kevin Lockyer 
(Chair of Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust).  
  
19     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of members’ interest made at this point of the meeting. 
  
20     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 

ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
  

That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held of 27 
September 2022 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
21     ACTION UPDATES 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Action Updates presented be noted.  
  
22     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman advised the Board that as Chairman she was part of the NHS Confed offer to 
ICS, ICP and ICB Chairman across the 42 systems.  It was noted that meetings were held on a 
regular basis and provided the opportunity for systems to share their experiences and put 
forward their local views. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

That the Chairman’s announcements presented be noted. 
  
23     DECISION ITEM 

 
 

23a Adult Social Care - Discharge Fund an update on the Lincolnshire Better Care Fund  
  
Consideration was given to a report from Glen Garrod, Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing, which invited the Board to note the update provided on the 
assurance of the Lincolnshire Better Care Fund (BCF ) Plan for 2022/23; approve the Better 
Care Reporting Template as shown at Appendix A to the report, and to receive BCF reporting 
every quarter going forward; the Board was also asked to approve the Discharge Fund Plan 
for both the Integrated Care Board and Lincolnshire County Council ahead of its submission 
on 16 December 2022.  A copy of the Lincolnshire Adult Social Care Discharge Funding 

Page 6



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

6 DECEMBER 2022 
 

Template was provided in Appendix B, and a copy of the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board 
Funding Plan Template was detailed in Appendix C to the report presented for members to 
consider. 
  
Thanks were extended to all colleagues across the system for the
[...]
31 March 2023, with a view to publishing a final version by 30 June. 
 
The guidance makes it clear that each system has significant flexibility to determine their JFP’s scope as 
well as how it is developed and structured. At a minimum, it should describe how the ICB, and its 
partner trusts intend to arrange and/or provide NHS services to meet their population’s needs. 
 

 

Actions Required:  
 
Note the following: 

• The current position and the requirement for the NHS to develop a Joint Forward Plan 

• The requirement to involve Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in preparing or revising the JFP.  

• The need to share a draft with the HWB, and consulting with the HWB on whether the JFP takes 
proper account of each relevant joint local health and wellbeing strategy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7b



1. Background 
 
The Health and Care Act 2022 requires the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) and their partner 
trusts to prepare a first Joint Forward Plan (JFP) before the start of the financial year.  
 
For the first year, ICBs are required to publish and share the final plan by 30 June 2023.  NHSE have 
developed and published guidance to support the ICB and partner trusts in this exercise. It sets out a 
flexible framework for JFPs to build on existing system strategies and plans, in line with the principles of 
subsidiarity. 
 
NHS England will review and comment on draft JFPs and expect ICBs and their partner trusts to produce a 
first draft for consultation by 31 March 2023, with a view to publishing a final version by 30 June. The 
guidance doesn’t explicitly reference Primary Care, but we recognise the importance of their involvement 
throughout the development of the document.  
 
2. Requirements 
 
In developing the JFP, ICBs have a statutory duty to have regard to the integrated care strategy, Joint Local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategies (JLHWBSs) and Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNAs) when exercising 
any relevant functions. Th
[...]
L) is the physical activity priority of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JHWS) and forms the countywide whole system strategy for tackling the challenge of inactivity in 
Lincolnshire. The refreshed strategy was launched in Spring 2022. Active Lincolnshire act as the 
custodians of the strategy, which requires system wide commitment and action to realise the ambition of 
reducing inactivity levels across the county.  
 
The cost-of-living crisis is impacting on both residents’ ability to afford to access facilities / activities and 
on the facilities themselves facing soaring costs, and risking closure therefore reducing provision 
available. Recent research has identified a need to further support existing activity providers in skill 
development, governance and ensuring the offer is relevant to the needs (and in particular the health 
needs) of our population. There remains significant work to build an effective system that has the 
resource to positively impact change.  
 
To make positive impact on people’s lives at the scale required in Lincolnshire requires a meaningful 
commitment to bring about system change, through greater collaboration and to seek new responses to 
tackling the challenge of inactivity.  
 
Active Lincolnshire along with partners from health and care, district authorities, community and 
voluntary sector are all working together to meet these needs. This report highlights some of the recent 
work.  

 

Actions Required:   
For Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to:   

• Continue to advocate for and support the embedding of the Let’s Move Lincolnshire strategy  
• Support Active Lincolnshire to encourage all organisations to embed physical activity at a system 

level in relevant policies, contracts, commissions, planning and decisions  
• Recognition that capacity, collaboration and future investment across the system is needed to 

support the on-going implementation of the Let’s Move Lincolnshire strategy  
• That HWB nominate a
[...]
ere is commitment to collaboration from across the system and clear impact and positive outcomes 
from the work to date. The pace of work is impacted by capacity in the system to be agile and flexible. 
Investment for Active Lincolnshire is being considered by the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) to enable 
the charity to amplify the work currently underway and provide capacity needed. The long-term outcomes 
of this work will have a significant impact on the health and care sector and pressures on the system, and 
on the health and wellbeing of the population.  
 
Collaboration and connectivity across such a complex system is challenging, however evidence that impact 
can and is being made where collaboration happens. Transformational approaches to seeking solutions are 
required.   
 
There is a requirement for a long term vision to bring about systemic change, enabling everyone to live 
more active lives whilst retaining an agile and flexible approach responding to local need and changing 
circumstances.   
 
The continued commitment and support of the ICP, Integrated Care Board and Public Health across this 
work is very valued and welcomed.  
 
3. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

 
The Council, NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board and the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership 
must have regard to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS). 
 

Physical activity is a priority in the JLHWS. The objectives for this strand are:  
 

• Integrating physical activity into pathways and strategic planning (e.g. clinical pathways, neighbourhood 
integrated teams, locality teams, district council networks, planning and transport services and GLEP).  

• Undertaking robust local insight analysis (including population need and service provision).  

• Use the insight to drive developments and service improvements.  

• Supporting workforce wellbeing through physical a
[...]
he progress of the Partnership be 
received by the Board. 

 25b An Action Log of Previous Decisions 
That the Action Log of Previous Decisions as presented be noted. 

 25c Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 
That the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as 
presented be noted. 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



LINCONLSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN 2023 - 2024 

28 March 2023, 2.30pm, Council Chamber, County Offices, Lincoln 
Agenda Item Presenter Purpose 

1. Lincolnshire Joint 
Strategic Needs 
Assessment (2023)  

Lucy Gavens, Consultant 
Public Health and Phil 
Huntley, Head of Public 
Health Intelligence 

Decision – to receive a presentation/report 
on behalf of the DPH asking the Board to 
approve the JSNA prior to publication 

2. Director of Public Health 
Annual Report 2022 

Derek Ward, Director of 
Public Health 

Discussion – to receive a presentation on 
the Director of Public Health Annual Report 
2022 

3. Joint Forward Plan 
Position Paper 

Pete Burnett, Director of 
Strategic Planning, 
Integration and 

Partnerships 

Discussion - to receive a report on behalf of 
the ICB setting out the process for finalising 
the Joint Forward Plan and the statutory 

role of the HWB to provide assurance that 
the Plan takes account of the JHWS 

4. Healthy Weight JHWS 
Priority  

Andy Fox, Consultant 
Public Health 

Discussion – to receive a report on behalf of 
the Healthy Weight Partnership providing 
an update on the Healthy Weight JHWS 
priority 

5. Physical Activity JHWS 
Priority  

Emma Tatlow, Active 
Lincolnshire 

Discussion – to receive a report on behalf of 
Let’s Move Lincolnshire providing an update 
on the Physical Activity priority 

6. Better Care Fund  Glen Garrod, Executive 
Director for ACCW 

Information – to receive a report from the 
Executive Director for ACCW on the Better 
Care Fund 

 
 

  

 13 June 2023, 2pm, Council Chamber, County Offices, Lincoln 
Agend

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 28 MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor Adult Care 
and Public Health), Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor Children's Services, 
Community Safety, Procurement and Migration), W H Gray and Mrs S Rawlins. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers:  Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health). 
 
District Council:  Councillor Richard Wright. 
 
Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: John Turner (Vice-Chairman). 
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell. 
 
Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust: Kevin Lockyer. 
 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust: Andrew Morgan. 
 
Primary Care Network Alliance:   
 
Associate Members (non-voting): Julia Debenham (Lincolnshire Police), Emma Tatlow 
(Voluntary and Community Sector) and Pat Doody (Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership) 
 
Officers In Attendance: : Michelle Andrews (Assistant Director – ICS), Peter Burnett (Director 
of Strategic Planning, Integration and Partnerships, NHS Integrated Care Board), Alison 
Christie (Programme Manager, Strategy and Development), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) (Democratic Services), Andy Fox (Public Health Consultant), Nikita Lord 
(Programme Manager – Better Care Fund) and Phil Huntley (Head of Public Health 
Intelligence). 
  
26     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R J Kendrick, Elaine Baylis (Chair, 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust and Lincolnshire Community Health Service NHS 
Trust), Sir Andrew Cash (Chair, Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board), Sarah Connery (Chief 
Executive, Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust), Maz Fosh (Chief Executive, 



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
28 MARCH 2023 
 
Lincolnshire Community Health Service NHS Trust), and Philip Clark (on behalf of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner). 
  
27     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of members’ interest made at this point of the proceedings. 
  
28     MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 6 

DECEMBER 2023 
 

RESOLVED 
  

That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 6 
December 2022 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
29     ACTION UPDATES 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Action Updates presented be received. 
  
30     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman advised that the Local Government Association in conjunction with the NHS 
were currently conducting some ‘dummy runs’ regarding the new Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) inspection regime for Adult Social Care.  It was noted that the Chairman had been 
involved in some such tests, which had proven useful in being able to see what was 
happening in other parts of the country, and for sharing good practice. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Chairman’s announcements presented be noted. 
  
31     DECISION ITEM 

 
 

31a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Lincolnshire  
  
Consideration was given to a report on behalf of the Director of Public Health, which asked 
the Board to approve the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), prior to its publication on 
31 March 2023.  
  
The Chairman invited Phil Huntley, Head of Public Health Intelligence to present the item to 
the Board. 
  



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

28 MARCH 2023 
 

In a short presentation, reference was made to: the background for the JSNA, and the legal 
requirement to have a JSNA; the life course approach taken regarding the JSNA factsheet, 
which were Start Well, Live Well, and Age Well; examples of the type of information that 
would be available on the Lincolnshire Health Intelligence Hub, along with what else was 
new which included the provision of a JSNA glossary, FAQ’s and the JSNA in picture format. 
  
The Board was reminded that the JSNA was not a static document and was continually being 
updated and that any input was welcomed, as everyone had collective responsibility. 
  
The Head of Public Health Intelligence extended his thanks to all Public Health Staff involved 
in creating the new JSNA for Lincolnshire. 
  
During consideration of this item, the following points were noted: 
  

       Confirmation was given that data would be reviewed by topic experts, and would 
also be reviewed as part of a rolling programme; 

       It was noted that once approved the link would be made available to the 
Lincolnshire Health Intelligence Hub; 

       It was noted that the working age group 16 - 64 was specific for that group and 
was nationally reported. It was reported that the working age definition was set 
by the Office for National Statistics, and it was recognised that people worked 
beyond that age; 

       Confirmation was given that community and voluntary sectors would be included 
in the Communication plan; and 

       It was reported that the JSNA did not refer to project authors, contact would be 
made via a contact email group.  Officers agreed to also consider including a 
contact telephone number. 

The Chairman on behalf of the Board extended thanks to officers for all their hard work in 
creating the new JSNA. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the new Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for Lincolnshire be 
approved and adopted. 

  
2.    That confirmation be given to the new JSNA being used as the evidence base to 

inform the refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

  
32     DISCUSSION ITEMS 

 
 

32a The Director of Public Health's Annual Report 2022 - The Diverse Communities of 
Greater Lincolnshire  

  



4 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
28 MARCH 2023 
 
The Board considered the annual report from the Director of Public Health, which was the 
first annual report for the whole of Greater Lincolnshire.  The report highlighted the diverse 
communities of Greater Lincolnshire and the significant challenges that it posed in 
preventing ill health and improving life expectancy. 
  
Appendix A to the report was a copy of the Director of Public Health Annual Report for 2022 
for the Board to consider. 
  
The Chairman invited Derek Ward, Director of Public Health, to present his report.  The 
Board noted that the four dominant ‘types’ of community in Greater Lincolnshire had been 
identified which were urban centre, urban industrial, coastal community and rural market 
towns.  It was noted that whilst each community faced its own challenges to different health 
outcomes, there were commonalities of challenge. 
  
During consideration of this item, the following comments were noted: 
  

       That information was available at district level and could be broken down against 
each of the four identified communities, and that this information could be shared 
with district councils; 

       Confirmation was given that the report was being publicised wherever it was thought 
best for the public document to be shared; 

       It was reported that as no-one else was using the methodology adopted by the 
council, and that similar information could be used to compare against; 

       That links to the Crime and Disorder Partnership were very important and the 
Director of Public Health offered to provide a presentation to the team at 
Lincolnshire Police; 

       The benefits of the coast and the countryside on the wellbeing of individuals; and 
       The Director for Public Health confirmed that the public report was able to help other 

decisions makers. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

That the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report – The Diverse Communities of 
Greater Lincolnshire be received and noted. 

 
32b NHS Joint Forward Plan  
  
Consideration was given to a report from the NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board, which 
set out the process for finalising the Joint Forward Plan, and the statutory role of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board to provide assurance that the Plan took account of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
The Chairman invited Pete Burnett, Director of Strategic Planning, Integration and 
Partnership to present the report to the Board. 
  



5 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

28 MARCH 2023 
 

In guiding the Board through the report, reference was made to: the background behind the 
First Joint Plan (JFP); the requirements of the JFP; NHS England guidance and the three 
principles of the JFP, and its function; the relationship between the NHS Lincolnshire JFP and 
Lincolnshire’s HWB and ICP; and an overview of the approach to developing Lincolnshire’s 
NHS JFP. 
  
Appendix A to the report provided a copy of the Lincolnshire NHS Strategy 5 Year Plan – 
Communications and Engagements Activity Report for the Board to consider. 
  
In conclusion, the Board noted that following the second workshop in April 2023, the JFP 
would be developed sufficiently to allow targeted public engagement activity to be 
undertaken ahead of the JFP being presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board at its 13 
June 2023 meeting. 
  
During consideration of this item, the following comments were noted: 
  

       To ensure an inclusive and co-produced approach to develop the JFP, a Steering 
Group had been established with membership from the Integrated Care Board (ICB), 
NHS Partners, LCC Healthwatch and residents.  It was noted that a significant amount 
of engagement had been carried out at the start of the process, details of which were 
contained within Appendix A to the report; 

       Confirmation was given that Lincolnshire’s outputs for residents had been captured 
and would continue to be captured; 

       To make sure that the direction of travel and the five-year JFP worked together, 
balancing expectations and local need; 

       That with all services working together would ensure that the JFP would come 
together and be realised; and 

       That primary care needed to provide more care and support in the community.  This 
would then remove some of the pressure on Urgent and Emergency Care. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the current position and the requirement for the NHS to develop a Joint 
Forward Plan be noted. 
  

2.      That the requirement to involve the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in 
preparing or revising the JFP be noted. 

3.    That the need to share a draft with the HWB, and consulting with the HWB on 
whether the JFP takes proper account of each relevant joint local health and 
wellbeing strategy be noted. 

 
32c Healthy Weight Priority Update  
  



6 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
28 MARCH 2023 
 
The Board considered a report from the Healthy Weight Partnership, which provided a 
summary of the activity and work in progress for the healthy weight priority in the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
Appendix A provided a copy of the Terms of Reference for the Healthy Weight Partnership 
for the Board to consider. 
  
The Chairman invited Andy Fox, Consultant Public Health to present the item to the Board.  
  
In guiding the Board through the report, reference was made to: Healthy Weight Programme 
focus prior to Covid-19; Lincolnshire’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment theme on healthy 
weight; the Child & Family Weight Management Service; and the Healthy Weight Partnership 
Group Actions from 23 February 2023. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

That the contents of the report presented and partners contributions to the work of 
the Healthy Weight Partnership be noted. 

 
32d Let's Move Lincolnshire - Physical Activity Priority Update  
  
The Board considered a report from Active Lincolnshire, which provided an update on Let’s 
Move Lincolnshire, the physical activity priority of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
The Chairman invited Emma Tatlow, Chief Executive Active Lincolnshire to present the item 
to the Board. 
  
Reference was made to: the national alignment with local need across the six strands; 
progress made across the six strands; and future priorities. 
  
In conclusion, it was noted that there was a commitment to collaboration across the system, 
and that the long-term outcomes of the work being carried out would have a significant 
impact on the health and care sector and pressures on the system, and the health and 
wellbeing of the population.  It was highlighted that there was requirement for a long-term 
vision to bring about systematic change, enabling residents to live more active lives whilst 
retaining an agile and flexible approach responding to local need and changing 
circumstances. 
  
It was agreed that the request for a representative on Let’s Move Lincolnshire Executive 
Committee would be dealt with outside of the meeting, to enable a representative with 
relevant expertise to be sought. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That support be given to advocate for and support the embedding of the Let’s Move 
Lincolnshire Strategy. 



7 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

28 MARCH 2023 
 

  
2.      That support be given to Active Lincolnshire to encourage all organisations to embed 

physical activity at system level in relevant policies, contracts, commissions, planning 
and decisions. 
  

3.      That recognition be given that capacity, collaboration, and future investment across 
the system is needed to support the on-going implementation of the Let’s Move 
Lincolnshire Strategy. 

  
33     INFORMATION ITEMS 

 
 

33a The Lincolnshire Better Care Fund 2023/24 and update on the Discharge Fund  
  
Consideration was given to a report from Glen Garrod, Executive Director – Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing, which provided the Board with an update on the Better Care Fund 
(BCF), the Discharge Fund and the Quarter 4 BCF performance report. 
  
The Chairman invited Glen Garrod, Executive Director – Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing to present the item to the Board. 
  
The Executive Director extended his thanks to Nikita Lord, Programme Manager for the BCF 
for all her hard work and support and wished her well in her new role. 
  
The Board noted that the BCF Framework for 2023/24 and 2024/25 had not yet been 
published.  It was noted that the BCF Policy Framework would confirm the funding and 
conditions for 2023/25 and the planning and reporting requirements for 2023/24.  It was 
noted further that the framework to be announced covered a two-year period (as opposed 
to the more familiar one-year roll-forward) and would allow for slightly more strategic 
planning across the system.  Details of the anticipated two key priorities and four national 
conditions from the BCF Framework were shown on page 80 of the report pack. 
  
The Board was updated on the eight schemes receiving discharge funding, details of which 
were shown on page 81 of the report pack.  It was noted that overall, all schemes had 
progressed well within the short four-month timeframe. 
  
It was noted further that a full spend report on the Discharge Fund would be included in the 
year end BCF submission which was due to be submitted in May 2023.   
  
Appendix A provided a copy of the Quarter 4 BCF performance report for the Board to note. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the update provided on the Better Care Fund be noted. 
  



8 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
28 MARCH 2023 
 

2.      That the update provided on the Discharge Fund be noted. 
  
3.      That the Quarter 4 performance attached at Appendix A to the report be noted. 

  
34     AN ACTION LOG OF PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Action Log of Previous Decisions as presented be noted. 
  
35     LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Chairman invited members of the Board to contact either Alison Christie, Programme 
Manager or Michelle Andrews, Assistant Director ICS if they had any items they wished to be 
included in the Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

That the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as presented be 
noted.   

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.11 pm 


